

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20549

Amendment No. 2 to

SCHEDULE 14D-9

Solicitation/Recommendation Statement Pursuant to  
Section 14(d)(4) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY  
(Name of Subject Company)

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY  
(Name of Person Filing Statement)

Common Stock, no par value  
(Title of Class of Securities)

485134100  
(CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

Jeanie Sell Latz, Esq.  
Senior Vice President-Corporate Services  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
1201 Walnut  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106-2124  
(816) 556-2200  
(Name, address and telephone number of person authorized  
to receive notice and communications on behalf  
of the person filing statement)

Copy to:

Nancy A. Lieberman, Esq.  
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 735-3000

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY.....	I
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE COURT'S REVIEW OF THIS PETITION IS APPROPRIATE.....	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS VACATING THE ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT.....	16
A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Ordering The Production Of Attorney-Client Privileged Documents Without Any Record Or Briefing By The Parties.....	16
B. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Adopting <i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> .....	17
C. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Implicitly Finding That The Intervenor And Rives Had Demonstrated "Good Cause" Under <i>Garner</i> Despite Their Failure To Make Shareholder Demand And Lack Of Significant Stockholdings.....	21
D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Ordering The Production Of Attorney-Client Privileged Documents To Counsel For Western Resources, A Non-Stockholder.....	23



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases Cited:	
Admiral Ins. Co. v. United States, 881 F.2d 1486, 1491 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
Bauman v. United States Dist. Court, 557 F.2d 650, 654-55 (9th Cir. 1977)	14-16
Blair v. Armontrout, 916 F.2d 1310, 1333 (8th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 825 (1991)	4
Borden v. Sylk, 410 F.2d 843, 845 (3d Cir. 1969)	15
Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall, PLC, 964 F.2d 159, 163 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub, 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	1, 18, 20, 21
Diversified Indus., Inc. v. Meredith, 572 F.2d 596, 599 (8th Cir. 1977)	13, 18
Garner v. Wolfinbarger, 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 974, 28 L. Ed. 2d 323, 91 S. Ct. 1191 (1971)	I, 3, 11, 15-25
Goodwin v. Goodwin, 583 S.W.2d 559, 560-61 (Mo. App. 1979)	21
Haines v. Liggett Group Inc., 975 F.2d 81, 89 (3d Cir. 1992)	13
Harper & Row Publishing Co. v. Decker, 423 F.2d 487, 492 (7th Cir. 1970), aff'd by an equally divided court, 400 U.S. 348 (1971)	13
In re Bieter Co., 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994), reh'g, en banc, denied U.S. App. LEXIS 8898 (8th Cir. April 25, 1994)	3, 13-16
In re Burlington Northern, Inc., 822 F.2d 518, 523 (5th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1007, (1988)	14
In re Federal Skywalk Cases, 95 F.R.D. 477 (W.D. Mo. 1982)	18
In re Multi-Piece Rim Products Liability Litigation, 612 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1980)	26
In re Remington Arms Co., Inc., 952 F.2d 1029 (8th Cir. 1991)	3, 15-17
In re Shalala, 996 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1993)	15, 17
In re Von Bulow, 828 F.2d 94, 98 (2d Cir. 1987)	15
Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. Bagley, 601 F.2d 949, 953 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 907 (1979)	13, 15
Jaffee v. Redmond, 64 U.S.L.W. 4490 (1996)	20
McLeese v. J.C. Nichols Co., 842 S.W.2d 115, 119 (Mo. App. 1992)	21
Milroy v. Hanson,	

875 F. Supp. 646 (D. Neb. 1995), appeal after remand, 902 F. Supp. 1029, rev'd, vacated sub nom., In re Milroy, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 13018 (8th Cir. February 22, 1996)	3, 19, 20, 24
Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Kaplan, 90 F.R.D. 21 (N.D. Ill. 1980), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 943 (1982)	4, 22, 24
Pfizer Inc. v. Lord, 456 F.2d 545 (8th Cir. 1972)	3, 13
Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc. v. Home Indemn. Co., 32 F.3d 851, 861 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
Saigh v. Busch, 396 S.W.2d 9, 16 (Mo. App. 1965), cert. denied, 384 U.S. 942 (1966)	21
State ex rel. Great American Ins. Co. v. Smith, 574 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. banc 1978)	3, 19
State ex rel. Syntex Agri-Business, Inc. v. Adolf, 700 S.W.2d 886, 888 (Mo. App. 1985)	19
State of Arkansas v. Dean Food Products Co. Inc., 605 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1979), overruled in part, 612 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1980)	4, 26
Torchmark Corp. v. Bixby, 708 F. Supp. 1070 (W.D. Mo. 1988)	4, 25
Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	18, 20
Ward v. Succession of Freeman, 854 F.2d 780, 786 (5th Cir. 1988), cert denied, 490 U.S. 1065 (1989)	22, 24
Weil v. Investment/Indicators, Research & Management, 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981)	21, 24
White v. Nix, 43 F.3d 374, 377 (8th Cir. 1994)	15
Wolgin v. Simon, 722 F.2d 389 (8th Cir. 1983)	4, 21
Statutes Cited:	
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	15
28 U.S.C. 1651	I, 2, 13
28 U.S.C. 1291	15
28 U.S.C. 1332	2
R.S.Mo. 351.310	18
R.S.Mo. 351.347	23, 25
Other Authorities:	
Fed.R.Evid. 501	18
F.R.A.P. 21	I
John Gergacz, The Attorney-Corporate Client Privilege, 6-32 (2d ed. 1990)	21, 24
Missouri Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.7	25, 26
Missouri Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.8(b)	26
